freedom of independent/private, confessional schools to teach from a confessional perspective as 

guaranteed under the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedoms.1 

2. The Association of Christian Educators and Schools Canada (“ACES Canada”) is a 

national association of organizations, which collectively represents three hundred and thirteen (313) 

confessional, independent/private, elementary and secondary schools and eleven (11) post-

secondary confessional educational institutions from across Canada.2  

3. The confessional schools represented by ACES Canada: (a) are primarily parent-run, (b)